# Platte County, Missouri Department of Public Works



**Bob Heim, Director** 

Road and Bridge Maintenance \* Capital Improvement Projects \* Fleet Maintenance \* Public Right-of-Way Management

# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

# TO AMEND REGULATIONS CONTROLING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC ON PUBLIC ROADS IN UNICORPORATED PLATTE COUNTY.

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that the Platte County Commission will hold public hearings regarding an Ordinance establishing and amending regulations to control vehicular traffic upon the public roads in the unincorporated territory of the County pursuant to Section 304.130 RSMo. The public hearings will take place in the Auditorium of the Platte County Resource Center, 11724 NW Plaza Circle, Kansas City, Missouri, on November 7, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., November 21, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. and December 5, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

The ordinance amendments will be available as of 8:00 am, November 18, 2022, for viewing online at <a href="https://www.co.platte.mo.us/publicworks">https://www.co.platte.mo.us/publicworks</a>, by email when requested at <a href="publicworks@co.platte.mo.us">publicworks@co.platte.mo.us</a>, or in printed form for public review/pick up by contacting the Department of Public Works Department, (816)858-2223, located at 15955 Hwy 273, Platte City, MO 64079.

Notice may be removed after December 5, 2022

# PLATTE COUNTY COMMISSION

#### RON SCHIEBER

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER

#### DAGMAR WOOD

1ST DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

### JOE VANOVER

2ND DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

COUNTY COMMISSION ORDER : 2022-CO- TBD

DEPARTMENT: Public Works PREPARED BY: Bob Heim

### IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDER ADOPTING ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS TO CONTROL VEHICULAR TRAFFIC UPON THE PUBLIC ROADS IN THE UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY OF PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI

WHEREAS, this Commission has authority pursuant to Section 304.130 RSMo. to adopt regulations to control vehicular traffic upon the public roads in the unincorporated territory of Platte County; and

WHEREAS, Notice was published in The Weston Chronicle and The Platte County Citizen, two newspapers of general circulation within Platte County, on October 19, 2022 and October 26, 2022 providing notice that public hearings regarding these regulations would be held by the Platte County Commission on November 7, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., November 21, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. and December 5, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, additional notice of the public hearings was posted in four (4) conspicuous places in the County at least fifteen (15) days prior to the public hearings and an Affidavit regarding those postings is on file with the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has held public hearings regarding these traffic regulations on November 7, 2022, November 21, 2022 and December 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on November 29, 1994, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 27-94 establishing speed limit regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 1997, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 36-97 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 1999, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 38-99 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2001, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 28-01 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2001, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 57-01 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

15055 H -- 272 \* DI 4 C'4- M' -- ' (4070

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2002, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 60-02 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2004, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 01-04 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri;

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2016, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 2016-CO-224 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2022, the Commission adopted County Commission Order No. 2022-CO-001 establishing additional traffic regulations in the unincorporated portion of Platte County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Commission believes it is in the best interests of the County that additional regulations be established to supplement County Commission Orders No. 27-94, 36-97, 38-99, 28-01, 57-01, 60-02, 01-04, 2016-CO-224 and 2022-CO-001 with regard to regulating vehicular traffic upon the public roads in the unincorporated territory of the County.

WHEREFORE, the Platte County Commission does hereby order as follows:

- 1. That Schedule III, titled "Parking Restrictions" of the Traffic Schedules set forth in Chapter 305 of the Platte County Code shall be amended such that Exhibit A attached to this Ordinance shall be the new "Schedule III".
- 2. Any person who violates any of the regulations established in this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and may be punished by a term of imprisonment not to exceed one (1) year, or by a fine not to exceed \$1,000.00, or by both fine and imprisonment.
- 3. These regulations shall be codified, printed and distributed for public use by the Clerk of the County Commission.
- 4. Adequate speed limit signs shall be posted at the beginning and ending point of each speed limit area designated by this Ordinance.
  - 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage.

	Ron Schieber, Presiding Commissioner
	Dagmar Wood, First District Commissioner
	Joe Vanover, Second District Commissioner
ATTEST:	
County Clerk	
Approved as to form and legality	
Robert Shaw, County Counselor	

Done this 5th day of December, 2022 at Platte City, Missouri.

## Exhibit "A"

### SCHEDULE III. PARKING RESTRICTIONS

No parking shall be allowed on the following streets:

Location
Running Horse Road:
From 120 <sup>th</sup> Street north the city limits of Platte City
NW 136 <sup>th</sup> Street:
From Running Horse Road East to KCMO City Limits
Blair Road:
From 45 Highway to Eastside Drive
Crossroads:
From Blair Road to Parkville city limits
Eastside Drive:
From Parkville city limits to the Weatherby Lake city limits
Graden Road:
From 45 Highway to Blair Road
Kerns Road:
From Blair Road to city limits of Weatherby Lake
NW 50 <sup>th</sup> Street, northwest side:
From 6560 NW 50 <sup>th</sup> Street to 6712 NW 50 <sup>th</sup> Street
South Crooked Road:
From Missouri Highway 45 south to Raintree Drive
NW 76 <sup>th</sup> Street:
From NW Fox Road to NW Schuyler Drive
North side of street during snow removal operations
Village Circle Drive:
All along outer side of the circle portion of this roadway
during snow removal operations
(County Order No. 36-97, 12-18-97; County Order No. 38-99, 6-17-99; County Order No. 01-04 §3,
1-15-04; County Order No. 2022-CO-001; County Order No)